
TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
May 4, 2018 – 2:30 PM 

Town Hall, Council Chambers 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: November 30, 2016 [Pages 2–4] 

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

1. Variance Application # 155 [Pages 5– 106]

APPLICANT: Eric L. Ison and Melanie A. Bootes 
LOCATION: 2666 Persimmon Pond Court 
TAX MAP NUMBER: 147-01-00-069 (LT 38, BLK 5)
ZONING DISTRICT: SR Single-Family Residential 
VARIANCE(S)  
REQUESTED: 

To reduce the front yard setback from 30 feet to 18 feet (§ 
7.60.20.10); to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 7 
feet (§ 7.60.20.41); and to reduce the marsh setback from 25 
feet (15 feet for open decks) to 13 feet (2 feet for open decks 
and pervious driveway) (§ 7.60.50). 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 

There are no Items for Information / Discussion 

ADJOURN 



TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
November 30, 2016 – 2:30 PM 

Town Hall, Council Chambers 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 

MINUTES 

Present: Joe Sanders (Chairman), Jerry Farber (Vice Chairman), Robert Quagliato, David 
Osborn, Walter Sewell, Randy Pierce (Zoning Administrator), Lynda Whitworth 
(Secretary)

Absent: None 

Guests: Michael Karamus (Architect), Mr. and Mrs. Greg Iaconis 

Chairman Joe Sanders called the meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals to order at 2:30 p.m. The 
requirements of the Freedom of Information Act were fulfilled and the hearing was properly 
posted.  

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

1. Variance Application #154: 2726 Old Oak Walk: The property owners, Mr. and Mrs. Greg
Iaconis, were represented by Architect Michael Karamus. The property owners were seeking
relief from Development Standard Ordinance (DSO) Section 7.60.20.30 Minimum Setbacks;
Rear Setback, twenty five (25) feet. The property is located at 2726 Old Oak Walk. The lot is
10,096 square feet and is non-conforming according to the DSO.

The testimony of Michael Karamus was sworn. The opening statements made by Mr.
Karamus informed the Board that Mr. and Mrs. Iaconis had recently purchased their home.
The home was originally built 1982 prior to the incorporation of the Town of Seabrook
Island. According to his testimony, Mr. Karamus explained that the owners’ intent after
purchase was to add a study in the existing attic. After the cost of renovating the attic
exceeded the anticipated budget, another plan was discussed.

The new design was proposed to use the perimeter of the existing open decks and the
original foundation. An enclosed study was proposed at the location of the open deck
adjacent to the master bedroom. A covered porch was proposed for the open deck off of
the great room.

Mr. Karamus explained that after an as-built survey was drawn, it became apparent the
existing structure, which is located on a non-conforming lot, is well over the required 25’
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rear yard setback. The proposed new construction would use the existing foundation of the 
building and no further encroachment would be required.  

The variance request would allow for limited encroachment into the rear setback. The rear 
yard abuts a pond. The house was constructed in 1983. Mr. Karamus proposed that the 
existing decks were grandfathered because the date of construction was prior to the 1987 
incorporation of the town. The setbacks at that time were 10 feet from the property line. 
Plan review prior to the incorporation of the town was performed by the Charleston County 
Planning Department.  

Randy Pierce, the town’s Zoning Administrator, advised the board that an open deck can 
encroach into the rear setback by up to 10 feet. Mr. Pierce added that the open decks 
attached to the home already encroach into the rear setback. He explained that 
construction of a roof over the open deck changes the classification of the deck to that of a 
structure. Structures, including an enclosed room or a covered porch, are limited to a 25 
foot setback, and the home already encroaches into the rear setback.  

Jerry Farber referred to the Town’s zoning ordinances as to when the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may grant or deny a variance. He reviewed the conditions and, afterward, gave his 
point of view on granting the variance.  

Extraordinary conditions 
Are there exceptional conditions that pertain to the property such as size shape or 
topography? Mr. Farber does not feel the condition applies to the property. 

Conditions 
Do the conditions generally apply to other property? Robert Quagliato replied the 
conditions would apply to all properties because the same process is followed when 
applying for a variance. Mr. Farber agreed.  

Utilization 
Because of the conditions, does the application of the ordinance to the particular 
pieces of property unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property? Mr. Farber 
stated the ordinance does limit the use of the property.  

Detriment 
Will authorization of the variance cause detriment to adjacent properties. Mr. 
Farber feels that it would be a detriment to other properties.  

Mr. Farber continued by explaining the Board of Zoning Appeals can not grant a variance 
that will allow the establishment of use not otherwise permitted, or physically extend a 
nonconforming use of land. Mr. Farber felt that to grant the variance would be violation of 
the ordinance by allowing further encroachment into the setback.   
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Chairman Sanders advised the Board there was no other testimony to hear. He asked the 
Board to vote to approve or deny the variance request. He advised those attending the 
meeting that a “yes” vote is to approve the variance, and a “no” vote is to deny the request.  

The vote was recorded as follows: 

David Osborn  No 
Robert Quagliato No 
Walter Sewell  Yes 
Vice-Chairman Gerald Farber No 
Chairman Joe Sanders  No 

Chairman Sanders announced that based on the majority of votes, the Variance request was 
denied.  

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Previous Meeting: Draft minutes from the previous meeting were distributed to board
members prior in advance of the meeting. Chairman Sanders asked for a motion to approve
the draft minutes as submitted. Robert Quagliato moved to approve the minutes as
submitted. The motion was seconded by Walter Sewell. The motion to approve was
unanimous.

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 

1. Comments from Chairman Sanders: Chairman Sanders advised the Board that he would no
longer be serving on the Board of Appeals. He has notified Mayor Ron Ciancio of his intent
to leave the Board. The Mayor has accepted the resignation as Chairman and member of
the Board of Zoning Appeals. The members of the Board thanked the Chairman for his
service to the Town.

There being no further business, Chairman Sanders asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting. Mr. 
Quagliato made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Sewell seconded the motion. The motion to adjourn 
passed unanimously, and the meeting was adjourned.  

Minutes Approved: Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator
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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals Members 

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 

SUBJECT: Variance Application # 155 – 2666 Persimmon Pond Court (Lot 38, Block 5) 

MEETING DATE: May 4, 2018 

Variance Application #155 

Applicants: Eric L. Ison and Melanie A. Bootes (Owners) 
Tyler Smyth (Agent) 
Stuart Rumph (Agent) 

Location: 2666 Persimmon Pond Court 

Tax Map Number: 147-01-00-069 (Lot 38, Block 5)

Zoning District: SR Single-Family Residential 

Variance(s) Requested: To reduce the front yard setback from 30 feet to 18 feet (§ 7.60.20.10); 
to reduce the side yard setback from 10 feet to 7 feet (§ 7.60.20.41); 
and to reduce the marsh setback from 25 feet (15 feet for open decks) 
to 13 feet (2 feet for open decks and pervious driveway) (§ 7.60.50). 

Overview 

The Town has received a variance request from Eric L. Ison and Melanie A. Bootes, the owners of 
Charleston County Tax Map # 147-01-00-069. The applicants are requesting a reduction in the front, 
side and marsh setback requirements to accommodate construction of a new single-family 
residence at 2666 Persimmon Pond Court (Lot 38, Block 5). The proposed residence will contain 
approximately 3,600 square feet of vertical improvements.  

Per the enclosed survey, the total area of the lot is approximately 16,814.7 square feet. A significant 
portion of the property (4,481.6 square feet, or 26.7% of the total lot) is covered by marsh area, 
lying beyond the SCDHEC-OCRM critical line. Prior to applying the required setbacks, the lot 
contains approximately 12,333.1 square feet of high ground.  

For lots recorded prior to 2007, the town’s Development Standards Ordinance (DSO) requires a 
minimum of 17,500 square feet for a lot to be considered as “conforming.” The subject property 
was recorded in 1978 and, therefore, would be considered a “non-conforming lot of record.” § 
3.40.10 of the DSO states: 

“In any zoning district, where a lot of record at the effective date of adoption of this 
Ordinance does not contain sufficient land area or dimensions to meet the requirements 
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of the district in which it is located, such lot may be used as a building site for any use that 
is a permitted use in the zoning district in which the lot is located provided that all 
structures on these lots must conform to the minimum front and side yard requirements 
set forth in this Ordinance for the district in which the lot is located.” 

The property is currently zoned SR Single-Family Residential, and a single-family residence is a 
permitted use by-right. The town’s DSO requires the following setbacks within the SR District: 

TYPE REQUIRED PER DSO DSO REFERENCE 

Front (Principal Structure) 30 feet § 7.60.20.10

Front (Uncovered Steps) 20 feet § 7.60.80.20

Side (Non-conforming Lot) 10 feet § 7.60.20.41

Marsh (Principal Structure) 25 feet § 7.60.50

Marsh (Open Deck) 15 feet § 7.60.50

Driveway (Non-conforming Lot) 3 feet § 7.60.70.10

Max. Encroachment for Eaves & 
Overhangs (Lots < 17,500 sq. ft.) 

18 inches § 7.60.80.10

Once the required setbacks are applied to the remaining high ground, the total buildable area of the 
lot will contain less than 2,400 square feet. Of this area, approximately 1,000 square feet will have a 
dimensional width of 20 feet or more, due to the irregular shape of the lot. Therefore, the 
applicants are requesting a variance from the DSO to allow for the following setback reductions: 

TYPE REQUIRED PER DSO 
2018 VARIANCE 

(REQUESTED) 

Front (Principal Structure) 30 feet 18 feet 

Front (Uncovered Steps) 20 feet 15 feet 

Side (Non-conforming Lot) 10 feet 7 feet 

Marsh (Principal Structure) 25 feet 13 feet 

Marsh (Open Deck) 15 feet 
2 feet 

(Including pervious deck and 
guest parking) 

Driveway (Non-conforming Lot) 3 feet --- 

Max. Encroachment for Eaves & 
Overhangs (Lots < 17,500 sq. ft.) 

18 inches 
0 inches 

(No encroachment beyond 
reduced setbacks) 

In their application, the applicants have stated that there are “extraordinary and exceptional 
conditions pertaining to this particular piece of property” as a result of its non-conforming size, 
irregular shape, narrow dimensions and the presence of protected marshland. The applicants 
further add that without the requested setback reductions, it would be “unfeasible to build a home 
of conventional design on the property.”  

Background 

The property was subject to a variance request in early 1993. At the time of the application, the 
property was under contract for sale from Heinz F. and Isis N. Hutter to Andrea M. Bonette. Ms. 
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Bonette, as the prospective buyer, served as the applicant. 

In order to construct a single-family residence of approximately 2,780 square feet, Ms. Bonette 
requested a variance from the following requirements: 

TYPE 
REQUIRED PER DSO 

(1993) 
1993 VARIANCE 

(APPROVED) 

Front (Principal Structure) 30 feet 18 feet 

Front (Uncovered Steps) 20 feet 15 feet 

Side 1 15 feet 7 feet 

Marsh (Principal Structure) 25 feet 13 feet 

Marsh (Open Deck) 15 feet 2 feet 

Driveway 2 --- --- 

Max. Encroachment for 
Eaves & Overhangs 3 

--- --- 

1 It does not appear that the DSO allowed reduced side yard setbacks for non-conforming 
lots in 1993. Therefore, a minimum side yard setback of 15 feet would have applied. An 
amendment adopted on July 28, 1998 (Ord. 1998-18) allowed setbacks on non-conforming 
lots to be reduced from 15 feet to 10 feet or 12.5 feet, depending on the lot size. 

2 A driveway variance was not addressed in the original request, nor was one shown on the 
proposed site plan. The driveway setback requirement from 1993 is currently unknown. A 
text amendment to the DSO for driveways was adopted on September 14, 1995 (Ord. 1995-
13). The current setback requirement (3 feet for non-conforming lots) was adopted on July 
25, 2000 (Ord. 2000-09). 

3 It does not appear that the DSO allowed eaves and overhangs to encroach into the 
required setbacks on non-conforming lots in 1993. This amendment was adopted on 
January 27, 2004 (Ord. 2003-11). 

In granting the variance request on February 5, 1993, the Board of Zoning Appeals made the 
following conclusions: 

“This is a non-conforming lot and it is virtually impossible to build while conforming to all 
setback ordinances. Without variances the lot is of virtually no value. Thus a serious 
hardship exists. After much discussion and after examining other possible approaches to 
the problem, it was concluded that the buyers request was as reasonable as any other.” 

The motion approving the variance request was as follows: 

“[Board member] Wayne Hockersmith offered the following motion: It was moved that 
the variances requested by the buyer be granted with the proviso that complete plans to 
control rain water run-off be included with the house plans for approval by the Zoning 
Administrator. The motion was seconded by [Board member] Joe Bickle and unanimously 
approved.” 
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Despite the Board’s approval of a variance in 1993, there is no record of the original applicant – or 
any subsequent owner – obtaining a building permit to construct a residence, or any other 
improvement, over the last 25 years. As of 2018, the property remains vacant.  

Since the original variance was approved in February 1993, the property has been transferred a 
total of three times: 

 February 17, 1993: From Heinz F. & Isis N. Hutter to Andrea M. Bonette ($107,000)

 April 6, 2006: From Andrea M. Bonette to Ralph B. & Nancy O. Finno ($465,000)

 June 24, 2016: From Ralph B. & Nancy O. Finno to Eric L. Ison & Melanie A. Bootes
($340,000) 

Town staff was notified earlier this year that the current property owners, Eric L. Ison and Melanie 
A. Bootes, were seeking to construct a single-family residence on the property. A proposed site plan
was prepared based on the reduced setbacks approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals in 1993.

The applicants have stated in their application that they consulted with the town’s former Zoning 
Administrator, Randy Pierce, prior to purchasing the property in 2016, and were informed by him 
that the 1993 variance was still valid. The town’s current zoning Administrator, Joseph Cronin, 
spoke to Mr. Pierce by telephone earlier this year. While Mr. Pierce stated that while he didn’t 
remember this conversation specifically, it was his belief that a variance approved in 1993 would 
still be valid. 

Shortly after receiving notification of the applicant’s intent to build, the current Zoning 
Administrator consulted with the Town Attorney and several other planning and zoning officials 
across the state to determine if a 25-year old variance, which was approved but never acted upon, 
was still valid. As a result of these discussions, the Zoning Administrator determined that the 
variance had expired as a result of the following: 

 The state’s Vested Rights Act, adopted in 2004, established a “vested right” to develop
an approved “site-specific development plan” for two years following approval, with the
ability to receive up to five annual extensions (upon application) “unless an amendment
to the land development ordinances or regulations has been adopted that prohibits
approval.” (S.C. Code of Laws, Sec. 6-29-1510 through -1560). Further, § 13.90.10(1)(b)
of the town’s DSO states that a “Site specific development plan in addition . . . to the
definition set forth in [the South Carolina Code of Laws] is further defined to mean
those documents that comprise a complete application for a … variance…”
Accordingly, if the variance was presumed to be valid at the time the Vested Rights Act
was adopted, it was staff’s opinion that any right to develop under the 1993 site plan
would have been extinguished within two years following adoption of the Act.

 The original site plan from 1993 was based upon a critical line that was delineated by
the Carolina Coastal Council (precursor to SCDHEC-OCRM) more than 25 years ago. The
marsh location has changed substantially over the last 25 years. Critical lines marked by
SCDHEC-OCRM are typically valid for a period of 5 years. Because of changes to the

8



critical line, the original site plan – the plan upon which the original variance was 
granted in 1993 – would not be buildable today, as a portion of the house would now be 
located inside the marsh area.  

Notwithstanding the items listed above, the proposed site plan contains a substantially different 
layout than the plan that was included with the variance request in 1993. This raised a subsequent 
legal question as to whether a variance authorizing a setback reduction should be applied only to a 
site-specific development plan (ie. the 1993 plan) or whether it was in fact a blanket reduction of 
the setback requirement and, therefore, would extend along the length of all property lines. While 
it is our opinion that a variance would be tied to a site-specific development plan, to date, we have 
not identified any case law in South Carolina where this question has been definitively settled.  

While the applicant’s have reserved their right to challenge the town’s assertion that the 1993 
variance is no longer valid, they have agreed to move forward with a request for a new variance.  

As illustrated in the chart below, the new variance request is nearly identical to the variance 
approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals in 1993; however, the reduced setbacks would be applied 
to the site as it exists today (including the updated critical line). Aside from modifications to the 
building layout, the only requested change is that the setback reduction approved by the Board for 
“open decks” in 1993 similarly apply to a pervious guest parking area. (The remainder of the 
driveway will meet the current 3-foot setback requirement.) In addition, while the DSO would 
otherwise allow eaves and overhangs to encroach up to 18 inches into a required setback, if 
approved, no portion of the structure – including eaves and overhangs – are proposed to encroach 
into the reduced setback areas.  

TYPE 
REQUIRED PER 

DSO (2018) 
1993 VARIANCE 

(APPROVED) 
2018 VARIANCE 

(REQUESTED) 

Front (Principal Structure) 30 feet 18 feet 18 feet 

Front (Uncovered Steps) 20 feet 15 feet 15 feet 

Side (Non-conforming Lot) 10 feet 7 feet 7 feet 

Marsh (Principal Structure) 25 feet 13 feet 13 feet 

Marsh (Open Deck) 15 feet 2 feet 
(Deck only) 

2 feet 
(Including pervious 

deck and guest parking) 

Driveway (Non-conforming Lot) 3 feet --- --- 

Max. Encroachment for Eaves & 
Overhangs (Lots < 17,500 sq. ft.) 

18 inches --- 

0 inches 
(No encroachment 

beyond reduced 
setback lines) 

Staff Comments 

As a matter of practice, the town’s Zoning Administrator does not typically provide a 
recommendation in favor of – or in opposition to – a variance application. In our opinion, these 
requests are best left to the Board of Zoning Appeals following a thorough review of the relevant 
facts, including the receipt of testimony from interested parties during the required public hearing. 
However, we do feel it is appropriate to provide some commentary on this request. 
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First, we would place a great deal of emphasis on the fact that, in granting a variance for the 
property in 1993, a previous Board made a determination that: 1) there were extraordinary and 
exceptional conditions pertaining to this property; 2) that these conditions did not generally apply 
to other property; 3) that a strict application of the setback requirements would prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and 4) that the setback reductions would not 
be of substantial detriment to neighboring properties. In short, the Board determined that the 
setback reductions were both reasonable and necessary to allow the owners to use their property. 

Second, it is our opinion that the property is even more restricted today than it was in 1993, due 
primarily to changes in the SCDHEC-OCRM critical line over the last 25 years. With the exception of 
a larger building footprint and the addition of guest parking (pervious), the requested setback 
reductions are substantially the same as those approved by the Board in 1993.  

While the decision to grant or deny a variance is solely within the purview of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals, given all of the facts and circumstances surrounding the history of this property, and for the 
reasons mentioned above, town staff would support the granting of a variance.   

In granting a variance, state law permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to attach such conditions as the 
Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to 
promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. Should the Board vote to approve the variance 
request, staff would recommend in favor of attaching the following conditions: 

 The approved variance shall apply to the building layout as shown on the site-specific
plan prepared by Tyler A. Smyth Architects, dated March 15, 2018. Any modification to
this site-specific plan prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, with the exception of
minor corrections and/or modifications which conform to the requirements of the
town’s DSO, shall require subsequent review and approval by the Board of Zoning
Appeals.

 The survey for the property includes a critical line delineation which was certified by
SCDHEC-OCRM on January 29, 2015. The signature line on the survey states, in part:
“The critical line shown on this plat is valid for five years from the date of this
signature.” Staff would recommend including a condition that the variance shall expire
on January 29, 2020 (5 years from the date of OCRM certification) if no building permit
has been issued by that date.

 Prior to issuance of a zoning permit, the applicant shall submit detailed plans to control
stormwater run-off, consistent with Town of Seabrook Island and Charleston County
stormwater requirements, to the Zoning Administrator for review and approval.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
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Criteria for Review 

Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the power 
to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance when strict 
application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A variance may be 
granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and explains in writing the 
following findings: 

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property;

(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;

(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property
would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property;  and

(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to
the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the
variance.

The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a use 
not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land or to 
change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property may be 
utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance. Other 
requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance. 

In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or 
other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to 
protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 
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Attachments 

The following supplemental items have been attached for review: 

2018 Variance Request 

1 Variance Application p. 13-17

2 Proposed Site Plan p. 18-19

3 Property Survey p. 20-21

4 Property Photos p. 22-30

5 Zoning Map & Aerial Image p. 31-32

6 FEMA Base Flood Elevations (Current & Preliminary) p. 33-34

7 Title to Real Estate p. 35-40

8 Public Hearing Notice – List of Neighboring Property Owners p. 41-42

9 Public Hearing Notice – U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts p. 43-45

10 Public Hearing Notice – Post and Courier Legal Ad p. 46-47

11 Public Hearing Notice – Property Posting p. 48-49

12 Letter from Eric L. Ison (March 1, 2018) p. 50-55

13 Letter from Eric L. Ison (March 9, 2018) p. 56-58

1993 Variance Request 

14 Variance Application (1993) p. 59-61

15 Proposed Site Plan (1993) p. 62-63

16 BOZA Variance Approval Letter (1993) p. 64-65

17 Approved Variance (1993) vs. Requested Variance (2018) p. 66-69

Other Information 

18 Subdivision Plat for Persimmon Pond Court (1978) p. 70-71

19 

Neighboring Property Information: 

a) 2637 Persimmon Pond Court (Lot 35, Block 5) p. 72-75

b) 2647 Persimmon Pond Court (Lot 36, Block 5) p. 76-79

c) 2656 Persimmon Pond Court (Lot 39, Block 5)

Note: This property has a non-conforming front and marsh

setback (Variance approved by BOZA in 1989)

p. 80-84

d) 2646 Persimmon Pond Court (Lot 40, Block 5) p. 85-88

e) 2636 Persimmon Pond Court (Lot 41/42, Block 5)

Note: This property has a non-conforming marsh setback

(Constructed in 1986, prior to incorporation)

p. 89-92

Written Correspondence Regarding the Proposed Variance Request 

20 Letter from Patricia Linton (April 9, 2018) p. 93-96

21 Letter from James & Kathleen Hatley (April 19, 2018) p. 97-99

22 Letter from Tina & Larry Mayland (April 20, 2018) p. 100-101

23 Letter from Larry & Marilyn Margolis (April 23, 2018) p. 102-104

24 Letter from Susan Rock (April 25, 2018) p. 105-106



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #1 
 

Variance Application 
 
  

13



14



15



16



17



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #2 
 

Proposed Site Plan 
 
  

18



B
 O

 O
 T

 E
 S

  -
  I

 S
 O

 N
  

R
 E

 S
 I 

D
 E

 N
 C

 E
26

66
 P

er
sim

m
on

 P
on

d 
R

oa
d 

   S
ea

br
oo

k I
sla

nd
, S

C

THESE DRAWINGS AND THE IDEAS CONTAINED THEREIN ARE PROTECTED UNDER THE EXCLUSIVE COPYRIGHT OF  
TYLER A. SMYTH ARCHITECTS, LLC. USE IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

S 
I T

 E
    

P
 L

 A
 N

  

A101

N
2'  P

ERVIO
US D

ECK SETBACK

PERVIO
US DECK SETBACK

PRIN
CIP

AL STRUCTURE SETBACK

7' PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE SIDE  SETBACK

18
' P

RI
N

C
IP

A
L 

ST
RU

C
TU

RE

15
' P

ER
V

IO
U

S 
D

EC
K 

SE
TB

A
C

K

PROPOSED WILDLIFE CORRIDOR

7'  PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE SIDE  SETBACK

TREE PROTECTION, TYP.

TREE PRO
TEC

TIO
N

, 

TYPIC
AL

TREE PROTECTION, 

TYPICAL

 S
ETBAC

K

PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE SETBACK

PLANTATION MIX WALK DETAILED 
TO MEET PERVIOUS MATERIAL  
REQUIREMENTS

13
'  P

RIN
CIP

AL  S
TRUCTURE SETBACK

TREE PROTECTION,  

TYP.

REV. 
 
CONCEP DES 
PRELIM ARC APPLN 
 
BOARD OF ADJMNT 
APPLICATION 
 

DATE. 
 

Jan 8, 2018 
Jan. 29, 2018 

 
Mar. 15, 2018 

 

1 3/8"

RO
O

F O
VERHANG

, T
YP.

PERSIMMON POND ROAD4'-7 13/16"

4 5
/1

6"

2'-7 3/16"

2 5/8"

3 11/16"

9 1/16"

RO
O

F O
VERHANG

, T
YP.

ADJACENT 
RESIDENCE

5'-0
"

3'-6
"

26'-3
 5/8"

PERVIO
US PLANTED M

EDIAN

12'-0
"

15" LIVE OAK

12" LIVE OAK

48" LIVE OAK

25" LIVE OAK 

19" LIVE OAK 

15" + 10" LIVE OAK

11" LIVE OAK

22" LIVE OAK

CONNECTING HALL 

AT FIRST LEVEL

SALT MARSH

SALT MARSH

DRIVEWAY 

GUEST PARKING

DRIVEWAY TO BE PERVIOUS FOR ALL AREAS 
OVER PRINCIPAL BUILDING SETBACK

THIS AREA  
1.5 STORIES 
OVER PARKING

THIS AREA  
1 STORY OVER  
CRAWL NOT 

FO
R 

CONST
RUCTI

0N

10 0 5 10 20 40

19



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #3 
 

Property Survey 
 
  

20



21



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #4 
 

Property Photos 
 
  

22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #5 
 

Zoning Map & Aerial Image 
 
  

31



 

 

Zoning Map 
 

 

 

Aerial Image 
 

 

32



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #6 
 

FEMA Base Flood Elevations 
(Current & Preliminary) 
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Current FEMA Base Flood Elevation (AE-13) 
 

 

 

Preliminary FEMA Base Flood Elevation (AE-8) 
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ATTACHMENT #7 
 

Title to Real Estate 
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ATTACHMENT #8 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
List of Neighboring Property Owners 
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Variance Notification List

2666 Persimmon Pond Court

Property Address Owner(s) of Record Mailing Address City State Zip

2656 Persimmon Pond Court James R. & Monique B. Sporn 2656 Persimmon Pond Court Seabrook Island SC 29455

2646 Persimmon Pond Court Tracy E. & Michael J. Thorne 2646 Persimmon Pond Court Seabrook Island SC 29455

2657 Persimmon Pond Court Linda M. McCarter PO BOX 1964 Johns Island SC 29457

2647 Persimmon Pond Court Jeanette E. Davis, James M. Hatley Jr. & Kathleen D. Hatley 104 Aspen Lane Columbia SC 29212

2637 Persimmon Pond Court Patricia V. Linton 16 Leamington Street Lido Beach NY 11561

3133 Laughing Gull Court Lawrence A. & Marilyn Jo Margolis (Trustees) 5115 Trimble Road NE Sandy Springs GA 30342

3134 Laughing Gull Court Susan N. & Alvah O. Rock (Trustees) 40 Awixa Avenue Bay Shore NY 11706

3132 Laughing Gull Court John B. & Rosemary E. Roche 1180 Bridge Pointe Lane Yorktown Heights NY 10598

3125 Privateer Creek Road Richard & Kimberly Helms 3125 Privateer Creek Road Seabrook Island SC 29455

3119 Privateer Creek Road James M. & Kathleen D. Hatley 2647 Persimmon Pond Court Seabrook Island SC 29455
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ATTACHMENT #9 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts 
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ATTACHMENT #10 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Post & Courier Legal Ad 
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ATTACHMENT #11 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Property Posting 
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ATTACHMENT #12 
 

Letter from Eric L. Ison 
(March 1, 2018) 
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ATTACHMENT #13 

Letter from Eric L. Ison 
(March 9, 2018)
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Joe Cronin

From: Ison, Eric <EIson@bgdlegal.com>

Sent: Friday, March 09, 2018 12:05 PM

To: Ronald Ciancio; Joe Cronin; Stephen L. Brown

Cc: Stuart Rumph; Bootes, Melanie

Subject: Variances for Lot at 2666 Persimmon Pond, Seabrook Island

Gentlemen, 

Melanie and I want to thank you again for meeting with us by 

phone last Friday. We wanted to confirm the following from our 

meeting: 

1.  The Town of Seabrook has taken the position that the 

variances granted by Seabrook in 1993 for our lot at 2666 

Persimmon Pond have expired and are no longer valid. We 

disagree with Seabrook and believe the variances continue in 

full force and effect. We did not, and do not, waive or 

relinquish our position. 

2.  Seabrook proposed that we apply for new variances, that 

Seabrook would support our application and that our pursuit 

of the new variances would be with a full reservation of our 

rights. 

3.  We decided to apply for new variances, with full reservation 

of rights, and have taken Seabrook up on its invitation for our 

architect to meet with the Town Administrator to identify any 

potential areas of concern regarding the new variances and 

our application. 

We appreciate the support of Seabrook and are optimistic that 

new variances which will accommodate our existing building plans 

with little or no change will be expeditiously granted, and we can 

resume the process of building our home. 
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Respectfully, 

Eric Ison 

Melanie Bootes  

  

Eric Ison 
Partner 

Bingham Greenebaum Doll LLP 
3500 PNC Tower | 101 South Fifth Street | Louisville, KY 40202 
Direct: 502-587-3564 | Fax: 502-540-2161 

Email: EIson@bgdlegal.com | http://www.bgdlegal.com 

Follow us on Twitter | Visit our Blog: http://blog.bgdlegal.com 

 

  

 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE AND DISCLOSURES: 
This e-mail contains information that is privileged, confidential and subject to legal restrictions and penalties regarding its 
unauthorized disclosure or other use. You are prohibited from copying, distributing or otherwise using this information if 
you are not the intended recipient. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail 
and delete this email and all attachments from your system. If this e-mail, including any attachments, contains any federal 
tax advice, that advice is not intended or written to be used and it may not be used for the purpose of avoiding penalties 
that the Internal Revenue Service may impose unless it was written for that purpose and specifically so states. Also, any 
federal tax advice (including any in an attachment) may not be used or referred to in promoting, marketing or 
recommending a transaction or arrangement to another party unless written for that purpose and specifically so states. 
Further information concerning this disclosure may be obtained upon request from the author of this e-mail. Thank you. 

 

Disclaimer 

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and 
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or 
taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 
 
This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in 

Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; 
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here. 
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ATTACHMENT #14 
 

Variance Application 
(1993) 
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ATTACHMENT #15 
 

Proposed Site Plan 
(1993) 

 
  

62



63



 

 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #16 
 

BOZA Variance Approval Letter 
(1993) 
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ATTACHMENT #17 

 

Approved Variance (1993) vs.  

Requested Variance (2018) 
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  Original Site Plan (1993) 
 

1993 Setback Requirements Shown 
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Proposed Site Plan (2018) 
 

2018 Setback Requirements Shown 
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  Original Site Plan (1993) vs.  
Proposed Site Plan (2018) 
 

2018 Setback Requirements Shown 
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ATTACHMENT #18

Subdivision Plat for Persimmon Pond Court 
(1978) 
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ATTACHMENT #19-A

Neighboring Property Information: 
2637 Persimmon Pond Court 

(Lot 35, Block 5) 
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4/26/2018 Charleston County, South Carolina

http://sc-charleston-county.governmax.com/svc/tab_summary_report_SC-Char.asp?PrintView=True&r_nm=tab%5Freport&t_wc=%7Cparcelid%3D1470100072+++++

Charleston County, South Carolina
generated on 4/26/2018 9:18:42 AM EDT

Property ID (PIN) Alternate ID
(AIN) Parcel Address 

Data
refreshed as
of 

Assess
Year Pay Year 

1470100072 2637 PERSIMMON POND RD, SEABROOK ISLAND 4/20/2018 2017 2017

Current Parcel Information 

Owner LINTON PATRICIA V
Owner Address 16 LEAMINGTON ST 

LIDO BEACH NY 11561-5106

Property Class Code 101 - RESID-SFR
Acreage .0000

Legal Description Subdivision Name -SEABROOK ISLAND Description -LOT 35 BLK 5 PlatSuffix S-90 PolTwp 009

Historic Information 

Tax Year Land Improvements Market Taxes Payment 

2017 $104,800 $447,300 $552,100 $7,302.63 $7,302.63 

2016 $104,800 $447,300 $552,100 $7,018.81 $7,018.81 

2015 $104,800 $447,300 $552,100 $6,652.17 $6,652.17 

2014 $300,000 $350,000 $650,000 $7,628.60 $7,628.60 

Sales Disclosure 

Grantor Book & Page Date Deed Vacant Sale Price 
WENRICH EDWARD W N652 017 2/29/2008 G $750,000  
WENRICH EDWARD W A643 486 10/23/2007 G $9  

Improvements 

Building Type Use Code
Description 

Constructed
Year Stories Bedrooms Finished Sq.

Ft. 
Improvement

Size 
R01 DWELL Dwelling 1989 1.0 03 2,745
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ATTACHMENT #19-B 

Neighboring Property Information: 
2647 Persimmon Pond Court 

(Lot 36, Block 5) 
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4/26/2018 Charleston County, South Carolina

http://sc-charleston-county.governmax.com/svc/tab_summary_report_SC-Char.asp?PrintView=True&r_nm=tab%5Freport&t_wc=%7Cparcelid%3D1470100071+++++

Charleston County, South Carolina
generated on 4/26/2018 9:20:03 AM EDT

Property ID (PIN) Alternate ID
(AIN) Parcel Address 

Data
refreshed as
of 

Assess
Year Pay Year 

1470100071 2647 PERSIMMON POND RD, SEABROOK ISLAND 4/20/2018 2017 2017

Current Parcel Information 

Owner DAVIS JEANETTE E ETAL
Owner Address 104 ASPEN LN 

COLUMBIA SC 29212-8602

Property Class Code 101 - RESID-SFR
Acreage .0000

Legal Description Subdivision Name -SEABROOK ISLAND Description -LOT 36 BLK 5 PlatSuffix S-70 PolTwp 009

Historic Information 

Tax Year Land Improvements Market Taxes Payment 

2017 $105,000 $444,000 $549,000 $7,261.25 $7,261.25 

2016 $105,000 $444,000 $549,000 $6,979.06 $6,979.06 

2015 $105,000 $444,000 $549,000 $6,614.53 $6,614.53 

2014 $300,000 $350,000 $650,000 $7,628.60 $7,628.60 

Sales Disclosure 

Grantor Book & Page Date Deed Vacant Sale Price 
FREUH BARTLEY C S651 885 1/23/2008 G $789,000  
CAROLINA SOUTHERN PROPERTIES INC B328 548 6/4/1999 G $434,900  
SEA COAST DEVELOPMENT INC K286 447 6/27/1997 G $48,500  
NALBANTYAN MIGIRDIC K286 401 6/27/1997 G $26,500  

Improvements 

Building Type Use Code
Description 

Constructed
Year Stories Bedrooms Finished Sq.

Ft. 
Improvement

Size 
R01 DWELL Dwelling 1999 1.5 03 2,644
R01 ATTGAR Attached Garage 1999 0 0 536
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ATTACHMENT #19-C

Neighboring Property Information: 
2656 Persimmon Pond Court 

(Lot 39, Block 5) 

Note: This property has a non-conforming front and marsh setback 
 (Variance approved by BOZA in 1989) 

80



4/26/2018 Charleston County, South Carolina

http://sc-charleston-county.governmax.com/svc/tab_summary_report_SC-Char.asp?PrintView=True&r_nm=tab%5Freport&t_wc=%7Cparcelid%3D1470100068+++++

Charleston County, South Carolina
generated on 4/26/2018 9:20:38 AM EDT

Property ID (PIN) Alternate ID
(AIN) Parcel Address 

Data
refreshed as
of 

Assess
Year Pay Year 

1470100068 2656 PERSIMMON POND RD, SEABROOK ISLAND 4/20/2018 2017 2017

Current Parcel Information 

Owner SPORN JAMES R SPORN MONIQUE B
Owner Address 2656 PERSIMMON POND CT 

JOHNS ISLAND SC 29455

Property Class Code 101 - RESID-SFR
Acreage .0000

Legal Description Subdivision Name -SEABROOK ISLAND Description -LOT 39 BLK 5 PlatSuffix S-70 PolTwp 009

Historic Information 

Tax Year Land Improvements Market Taxes Payment 

2017 $178,200 $806,500 $984,700 $3,669.75 $3,669.75 

2016 $178,200 $806,500 $984,700 $3,453.11 $3,453.11 

2015 $178,200 $806,500 $984,700 $3,638.24 $3,638.24 

2014 $325,000 $825,000 $1,150,000 $4,015.90 $4,015.90 

Sales Disclosure 

Grantor Book & Page Date Deed Vacant Sale Price 
ERNSTROM JOHN R 0239 692 3/15/2012 G $1,150,000  
BINNEY DAVID G Y498 441 6/17/2004 G $160,000  
REEVES CAROL NEITHARDT M189 192 12/8/1989 G $60,000  

Improvements 

Building Type Use Code
Description 

Constructed
Year Stories Bedrooms Finished Sq.

Ft. 
Improvement

Size 
R01 DWELL Dwelling 2008 2.0 04 3,716
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ATTACHMENT #19-D

Neighboring Property Information: 
2646 Persimmon Pond Court 

(Lot 40, Block 5) 
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4/26/2018 Charleston County, South Carolina

http://sc-charleston-county.governmax.com/svc/tab_summary_report_SC-Char.asp?PrintView=True&r_nm=tab%5Freport&t_wc=%7Cparcelid%3D1470100067+++++

Charleston County, South Carolina
generated on 4/26/2018 9:21:06 AM EDT

Property ID (PIN) Alternate ID
(AIN) Parcel Address 

Data
refreshed as
of 

Assess
Year Pay Year 

1470100067 2646 PERSIMMON POND RD, SEABROOK ISLAND 4/20/2018 2017 2017

Current Parcel Information 

Owner THORNE TRACY E THORNE MICHAEL J
Owner Address 2646 PERSIMMON POND CT 

SEABROOK ISLAND SC 29455

Property Class Code 101 - RESID-SFR
Acreage .0000

Legal Description Subdivision Name -SEABROOK ISLAND Description -LOT 40 BLK 5 Description -LOT 40 BLK 5 PlatSuffix
S-70 PolTwp 009

Historic Information 

Tax Year Land Improvements Market Taxes Payment 

2017 $360,000 $745,000 $1,105,000 $4,105.73 $4,105.73 

2016 $360,000 $360,000 $1,226.16 $1,226.16 

2015 $360,000 $360,000 $4,272.48 $4,272.48 

2014 $329,000 $329,000 $3,716.60 $3,716.60 

Sales Disclosure 

Grantor Book & Page Date Deed Vacant Sale Price 
SZVETECZ THOMAS S 0423 999 8/18/2014 G $360,000  
SZVETECZ THOMAS S G464 800 8/21/2003 G $240,000  
SPOTA THOMAS J III G173 314 2/23/1988 G $1  

Improvements 

Building Type Use Code
Description 

Constructed
Year Stories Bedrooms Finished Sq.

Ft. 
Improvement

Size 
R01 DWELL Dwelling 2016 1.0 03 3,874
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ATTACHMENT #19-E

Neighboring Property Information: 
2636 Persimmon Pond Court 

(Lot 41/42, Block 5) 

Note: This property has a non-conforming marsh setback 
(Constructed in 1986, prior to incorporation) 
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4/26/2018 Charleston County, South Carolina

http://sc-charleston-county.governmax.com/svc/tab_summary_report_SC-Char.asp?PrintView=True&r_nm=tab%5Freport&t_wc=%7Cparcelid%3D1470100066+++++

Charleston County, South Carolina
generated on 4/26/2018 9:21:47 AM EDT

Property ID (PIN) Alternate ID
(AIN) Parcel Address 

Data
refreshed as
of 

Assess
Year Pay Year 

1470100066 2636 PERSIMMON POND CT, SEABROOK ISLAND 4/20/2018 2017 2017

Current Parcel Information 

Owner MAYLAND CLEMENTINA E
Owner Address 2636 PERSIMMON POND CT 

JOHNS ISLAND SC 29455-6008

Property Class Code 101 - RESID-SFR
Acreage 1.0900

Legal Description MapPlatB S13 MapPlatP 0229 Lot 41/42

Historic Information 

Tax Year Land Improvements Market Taxes Payment 

2017 $377,100 $353,000 $730,100 $2,745.89 $2,745.89 

2016 $377,100 $353,000 $730,100 $2,585.29 $2,585.29 

2015 $377,100 $353,000 $730,100 $2,722.53 $2,722.53 

2014 $370,000 $437,000 $807,000 $2,778.55 $2,778.55 

Sales Disclosure 

Grantor Book & Page Date Deed Vacant Sale Price 
BIESTER DORIS J K572 037 2/6/2006 G $910,000  
PFAFF FRANCES W LIVING TRUST W429 069 12/16/2002 G $572,500  
PFAFF FRANCES W LIVING TRUST R386 263 10/15/2001 G $10  
PFAFF ROBERT F R386 258 10/15/2001 G $10  
MOORE ARVIS L H153 522 4/1/1986 G $60,000  

Improvements 

Building Type Use Code
Description 

Constructed
Year Stories Bedrooms Finished Sq.

Ft. 
Improvement

Size 
R01 DWELL Dwelling 1986 1.0 03 2,548
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ATTACHMENT #20

Letter from Patricia Linton 
(April 9, 2018) 
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Patricia V. Linton 
E-mail: PVLinton@gmail.com

April 9, 2018 

Mr. Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator 
Town of Seabrook Island 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 

 Re:   Variance Request for Setbacks 
   2666 Persimmon Pond Ct., Seabrook Island, SC 29455 

Dear Mr. Cronin: 

I am writing as the owner of 2637 Persimmon Pond Court which is directly opposite 
captioned address.  Welcome to the view of said property from my kitchen: 

The sign in the picture alerts the neighbors of the public hearing to be held on May 4, 
2018 at 2:30pm and it is to this meeting that I address my brief comments. 

16 Leamington Street 
Lido Beach, New York 11561 

Tel: (516) 897-0791  Fax: (516) 431-0359 
Cell: (516) 707-1404 

2637 Persimmon Pond 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 

Tel: (843) 768-7413   Cell: (516) 707-1404 
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I believe the setback variances requested offend the community standards of Seabrook 
and are more consistent with Brooklyn, NY where houses are built to the curb and 
neighbors can hear each others’ conversations through their adjacent windows.   

The front yard setback is particularly egregious as it juts the house into the street and 
ruins the beautiful spacious uniformity of the cul-de-sac’s open feel.  The proposed side 
yard setbacks will squeeze the house into the lot and disparage everyone’s green way 
and overwhelm their privacy.  The rear/marsh proposed setbacks, based on OCRM 
lines from 25 years ago, are an outrageous intrusion into a conservation area and 
completely disregard the rampaging flooding that originated in that very location during 
Hurricane Matthew.  The Hatleys residing at 2647 Persimmon Pond (803-261-1572) 
have video of this event they are willing to share with you. 

The proposed variance requests reflect the over-reach of homeowners and builders.  
They diminish the beauty of the Island giving it development look.  I purchased 2608 (in 
2016) and 2606 Seabrook Island Road (in 2017) which I immediately donated to the 
Greenspace Conservancy to protect the privacy of my backyard and simultaneously 
preserve the luscious greenery, wildlife and light of the Island.  No one here wants to 
live in a “Beazer Homes” community but without maintaining the safeguards in place 
and capitulating to disrespectful variance requests, that is what we will soon have. 

What a shame to lose “what is uniquely ours” because a realtor wants to make a sale, a 
builder accesses outdated plat maps, a future homeowner does not know what 
sacrifices he is asking of his community or those with the power to promote preservation 
decline to do so.  We believe the house should fit the lot and not variance the lot to 
shoe-horn the house.  It would be best if the house was right-sized and positioned such 
that it can be built without compromising the town’s standards. 

Respectfully, 

Patricia Linton 
Patricia Linton 
Owner 
2637 Persimmon Pond Court 
Seabrook Island, SC 29455 
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Addendum 1 
 
 
For further consideration, the State of SC recommends these guidelines page 14: 
 

• Establish Non-Beachfront Shoreline Buffer Areas  
• Establish 25-ft minimum buffer for all new developments along non-beachfront 

shorelines in the coastal zone 
• Encourage local governments to establish or expand shoreline buffers 

 
Adapting to Shoreline Change 
A Foundation of Improved Management and Planning In SC 
Final Report of the Shoreline Change Management Committee 
April 2010 
SC Dept of Health and Environmental Control 
 
http://www.scdhec.gov/Library/CR-009823.pdf 
 
 
Addendum 2 
 
Critical Line Buffer Ordinances: 
Guidance for Coastal Communities 
 
http://www.scdhec.gov/HomeAndEnvironment/Docs/CLBO_Manual.pdf 
 
Page 7 
Significant scientific research, such as the Urbanization and Southeastern Estuarine 
Systems (USES) project conducted in the South Carolina Lowcountry, has provided 
many results about the current state of water quality (and its impact on flora and fauna). 
These scientific results have provided recommendations that promote consistent 
protection of coastal water quality for human health. Several of these recommendations 
point to the use of wetland buffer ordinances (WBOs) to protect and improve water 
quality 
 
Page 15 
The Benefits of Buffers 
• Minimizes storm water pollution 
• Reduces erosion 
• Reduces heating of waterways 
• Creates privacy 
• Reduces flooding and flood damage 
• Preserves natural habitat 
• Saves money for homeowner through reduced maintenance cost 
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ATTACHMENT #21 

Letter from James & Kathleen Hatley 
(April 19, 2018) 
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ATTACHMENT #22 

Letter from Tina & Larry Mayland 
(April 20, 2018) 
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ATTACHMENT #23

Letter from Larry & Marilyn Margolis 
(April 23, 2018) 
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ATTACHMENT #24

Letter from Susan Rock
(April 25, 2018) 
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